Drummond Voodsum

Joanna B. Tourangeau

jbt@dwmlaw.com

84 Marginal Way, Suite 600 Portland, ME 04101-2480 (207) 772-1941 (207) 772-3627 Fax (800) 727-1941

Admitted in ME, NH and MA www.dwmlaw.com

Daniel Amory* David J. Backer* S. Campbell Badger* Jerrol A. Crouter* George T. Dilworth* Jessica M. Emmons* Peter C. Felmly* Anthony T. Fratianne* Sara S. Hellstedt* Eric R. Herlan*t Melissa A. Hewey*t Michael F. High* David M. Kallin* John S. Kaminski* Edward J. Kelleher* Jeanne M. Kincaid*† Peter D. Klein* Benjamin E. Marcus* Elek A. Miller* Michael J. Murray* Robert P. Nadeau* Daina J. Nathanson*t Jeffrey T. Piampiano* William L. Plouffe* Aaron M. Pratt*† Harry R. Pringle* Daniel J. Rose*† George Royle V* Gregory W. Sample* David S. Sherman, Jr.* Richard A. Shinay* Kaighn Smith, Jr.* Bruce W. Smith* Richard A. Spencer*t Christopher G. Stevenson* E. William Stockmeyer*† Amy K. Tchao*†

August 9, 2011

Debra A. Howland, Executive Director New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, NH 03301-2429

RE: Gorham Paper And Tissue, LLC

Docket: DG 11-138



Dear Director Howland:

Pursuant to the terms of the Order *Nisi* (Order No. 25,255 dated July 26, 2011, enclosed herewith please find the Affidavit of Service and Publication indicating the dates and manner in which the Order was published certifying compliance with the Order.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions. Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely,

Gerald M. Zelint
Consultants

Gary D. Vogel* Ronald N. Ward* Brian D. Willing*

Ann S. Chapman Policy & Labor Relations

Joanna B. Tourangeau*†
M. Thomas Trenholm*
Matthew H. Upton†

Roger P. Kelley Labor Relations & Conflict Management

Michael J. Opuda Ph.D. Special Education

Of Counsel

Joseph L. Delafield III* Robert L. Gips* Donald A. Kopp* Hugh G. E. MacMahon* Harold E. Woodsum, Jr.*

* Admitted In Maine

† Admitted In New Hampshire

Joanna B Fourangeau

JBT/al

Enclosures

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DG 11-138

GORHAM PAPER AND TISSUE, LLC

RE: Order Nisi Granting License; Order No. 25,255 dated July 26, 2011

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE AND PUBLICATION

NOW COMES Joanna B. Tourangeau, upon oath, being duly sworn, and states as follows:

- 1. I am counsel for the Petitioner, Gorham Paper And Tissue, LLC ("GPT").
- 2. On July 26, 2011, the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission ("NH PUC") issued an Order *Nisi* in the above-captioned docket. Among other things, the Order directed GPT to provide a copy of the Order to (i) City Clerk of Berlin, New Hampshire, (ii) New Hampshire Attorney General and (iii) the owner of the land bordering on the eastern edge of said public waters (i.e., Great Lakes Hydro America, LLC) by first class mail no later than August 2, 2011.
- Each of these three entities was mailed, via certified mail, a copy of the Order on July 27,
 The City of Berlin, the Attorney General's office and Great Lakes Hydro America accepted delivery of the Order on July 29, 2011.
- 4. Copies of the Return Receipts confirming delivery are attached at Tab A.
- 5. The Order also directed GPT to cause a copy of the Order to be published no later than August 2, 2011 in a statewide newspaper of general circulation or of circulation in those portions of the state where operations are conducted.
- 6. The above-referenced publication was made in the Union Leader on Friday, July 29, 2011.
- 7. The original Certification of Publication from the Union Leader is attached at Tab B.

Dated this ____ day of August, 2011.

Joanna B. Tourangeau, NH Bar No. 15180
Attorney for Gorham Paper And Tissue,
LLC

Drummond Woodsum & MacMahon 84 Marginal Way, Suite 600 Portland, ME 04101-2480 (207) 772-1941

STATE OF MAINE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND

On this $\underline{\underline{G}}^{th}$ day of August, 2011, the above-named Joanna B. Tourangeau personally appeared before me and subscribed and swore to the foregoing.

Before me,

Notary Public

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECT	ION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. Article Addressed to: 		A. Signature X Addressee
		B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery C. Date of Delivery D. Is delivery address different from Item 1? If YES, enter delivery address below:
Debra Patrick, City	Clerk	
City of Berlin		
168 Main Street		3. Service Type
Berlin, NH 03570		☐ Certified Mail ☐ Express Mail ☐ Registered ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise ☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D.
O. A.C. I. Missahan		4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes
Article Number (Transfer from service label)	7010 3	3090 0001 5133 3545
PS Form 3811, February 2004	Domestione	turn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECT		COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. Article Addressed to: 		A Philanie Barkerent Addressee
		B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery
		D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: No
(1	
Michael A. Delaney		
NH Department of J	ustice	
33 Capitol Street		3. Service Type
Concord, NH 03301		☐ Certified Mail ☐ Express Mail ☐ Registered ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise
	-	☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D.
		4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes
Article Number (Transfer from service label)	7010 30	190 0001 5133 3552
PS Form 3811, February 2004	Domestic Re	eturn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540
	error e engale de	
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SE	CTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete		A. Signature
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse		XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
so that we can return the card to you.		B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delive
Attach this card to the back of or on the front if space permits		LINDA E DUPUNT 7-29-11
Article Addressed to:		D. Is delivery address different from item 1?
Great Lakes Hydro A 972 Main Street	merica, LL	
Berlin, NH 03570		3. Service Type
್ಷ ಮತ್ತು ಮುಖ್ಯವಹ್ ೪	· Ann 🛥 🗸 🚉 u	Certified Mail
		4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)
Article Number- (Transfer from service label)		

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1540

554609

UNION LEADER CORPORATION

P O BOX 9513 MANCHESTER, NH 03108

> DRUMMOND WOODSUM 84 MARGINAL WAY, STE. 600 PORTLAND ME 04101-2480

I hereby certify that the legal notice of GORHAM PAPER & TISSUE, PO number:DG 11-138 was published in the New Hampshire Union Leader and/or New Hampshire Sunday News, newspapers printed at Manchester, NH by the Union Leader Corp.

On:

07/29/2011

State of New Hampshire Hillsborough County Subscribed and sworn to before me this

3rd day of August, 2011

Notary Public

Legal Notice

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DG 111-138
GORHAM PAPER AND TISSUE, LLC
Petition for License to Construct and
Maintain a Natural Gas Pipeline Over
and Across the Public Waters of the
Androscoggin River in Berlin
Order Nisi Granting Ilcense
OR D B R N O. 25,255
July 26, 2011
On Jurs 10, 2011, the petitioner: Gorlina Paper and Tissue. LLC (GPT) Ried a
petition or the Construct and maintain
a license to construct and maintain
a natural gas pipeline along an existing
privately-owned bridge of GPT, over and
across the Androscoggin River in Berlin.
New Hampshire: this petition was amended by subsequent filings on June 30, July
5, and July 21, 2011. The proposed gas
pipeline would supply fuel for a paper mill
owned by GIT located on the west bank
of the Androscoggin River in Gorhan.
New Hampshire: The pipeline would connect to the natural gas-supply network of
the Portland Natural Gas Transmission
System, situated on the east bank of the
Androscoggin River in Berlin, through a
metering and regulating station (M&R
Station). (GPT also plans to construct a
second, landfill gas, pipeline across the
Androscoggin River that is the subject of
a separate petition under Docket No. DG
11-157]. GPT would mount the proposed
gas pipeline along the disused railroad
bridge owned by GPT, approximately 300
feet in length; GPT states blank of the
Androscoggin River that is the subject of a separate petition under Docket No. DG
11-157]. GPT would mount the proposed
gas pipeline. GPT states blank
GPT sates and the City of Berlin
regarding its project, and that GPT inficated in the proposed grap pipeline and the proposed
gas pipeline for was the subject of a
separate petition under Docket No. DG
11-157]. GPT would mount the proposed
gas pipeline for mounting of the proposed
gas pipeline for the Androscoggin River.
In adminion, GPT affirms
that minimum safe pipeline clearances
above all wasters of the Androscoggin River.
In a public will not be diminished
in the public will not be diminished
in the public will no

construct and mannam a natural gas pipeline over and across the public waters of the Androscoggin River as specified in the petition.

On July 8, 2011, based on its review of the filing, supplemental submissions on this docket received by that date, and related communications with GPT. Commission Slaff filed a recommendation that GPTs petition be approved subject to a series of conditions related to ensuring safe operation of the proposed pipeline crossing of the Androscoggin River (Safety Conditions), safe ongoing operation of the pipeline across these public waters being an inherent component of the public rights standard specified by RSA 371:20. See Staff Recommendation of Fandali Knepper, Safety Division Director, dated July 8, 2011, in a letter received by the Commission on July 21, 2011. GPT agreed to abide by all of the Safety Conditions.

RSA 371:17 provides in relevant part that Televery corporation and individual destring to cross sany public water or land for any purpose herein defined shall petition the [Colomission for a public waters of this State, which would encompass GPTs proposed crossing as specified by RSA 371:17, includes the construction of a pipeline over any of the public waters of this State, which would encompass GPTs proposed crossing as spublic waters, as defined in RSA 371:17, includes the portions of the Androscoggin River covered by this petition.

Based on the information presented by GPT and the review and recommendation of Staff, we find that the lectors requested the properties of the formation presented by GPT and the review and recommendation of Staff, we find that the lectors requested the properties of the staff commenced and recommendation of Staff, we find that the lectors recovered to the staff of the find that the lectors and the public waters.

covered by this petition.

Based on the information presented by GPT and the review and recommendation of Staff, we find that the license requested by GPT and the review and recommendation of Staff, we find that the license requested by GPT pursuant to RSA 371-17 may be exercised, subject to the Safety Conditions requested by Staff, without substantially affecting the public rights in the affected public waters, including the right to safe righyment of such waters, as required for approval under RSA 371-20. We find that the crossing is for the public good and we approve the petition on a nisi basis in order to provide any interested party the opportunity to submit comments on said petition or to request a hearing, subject to the following Safety Conditions:

1. This approval is limited to the natural gas pipeline that is the subject of the instant docket; GPT's petition for a landfill gas pipeline crossing over the Androscogin River, under Docket No. DG 11-157, will be reviewed separately by this Commission:

2. Ten (10) days prior to the commencement of construction of the natural gas pipeline crossing that is the subject of the instant docket, GPT must submit a detailed set of plans and profile for the bridge crossing to the Safety Division for its review;

3. GPT must submit to the Safety Di-

- 3. GIT must submit to the Safety Di-3. Orl must stummt to the sacy Di-vision, for list review: specific details re-garding the type of cathodic protective coating for the pipeline crossing and the thickness of the cathodic protective coat-ing, in millimeters; confirmation that an ultraviolet light-resistant coating is be-ing used for the pipeline: technical data sheets that verify the adequacy of protec-

- tion provided by the pipeline's coatings, including for those coatings applied to welded joints, also, GPT must confirm the final type and grade of steel used for the pipeline with the Safety Division:

 4. Shut-off valves shall be installed both upstream and downstream (in terms of gas flow) of the bridge crossing to provide adequate gas shutoff capability the upstream valve may be located at the outlet safe of the MRR Station in the vicinity of the Origine crossing; hispect and leak survey the bridge crossing; hispect and leak survey the bridge crossing; hispect and leak survey the bridge station on the solid, and GPT must maintain accessible records of these inspections on file subject to inspection by the Safety Division:

 6. GPT shall be subject, pursuant to N.H. Admin. Rules Puc 508.04(d), and GPT must maintain accessible records of these inspections on file subject to inspection by the Safety Division:

 6. GPT shall be subject, pursuant to N.H. Admin. Rules Puc 508.01 to the Safety Division's monitoring and inspection with respect to all aspects of the construction, installation, operation and anaintenance of the natural gas pipeline crossing and 7. OPT shall operate and maintain the natural gas pipeline crossing over the Androscogin River in conformance with the latest Code of Federal Regulations Part 192 amendment: also, all future alterations to the pipeline crossing that may impact the public shall be submitted to the Safety Division for review, and shall conform to the Puc 500 Rules and the latest Code of Federal Regulations Part 192 amendment that are in place at the time of safety Division for review, and shall conform to the Puc 500 Rules and the latest Code of Federal Regulations Part 193 amendment that are in place at the time of safety Division for review, and shall conform to the Puc 500 Rules and the latest Code of Federal Regulations Part 193 amendment that are in place at the time of safety Division for review, and shall conform to the Puc 500 Rules and the latest Code of Federal Regulation

ORDERED NISI, that subject to the effective date below, GPT is authorized, pursuant to RSA 371:17 et. seq. to construct maintain and operate the construct maintain and operate the person of an attended to the construction of the construction of the construction of the pipeline over an appetitude and depicted in its stune 13, 2011 filing, and supplemental filings with this Commission; and it is FURTHER ORDERED, that GPT complexels all of the Safety Conditions listed.

ply with all of the Safety Conditions listed in this Order Nisi; and it is FURTHER ORDERED, that GPT shall

FURTHER ORDERED, that GIT's shall provide a copy of this Order Nisi to the (B) City Clerk of Berlin, New Hampshire, (B) New Hampshire Attorney General and (III) the owner of the land bordering on the eastern edge of said public waters (i.e., Creat Lakes Hydro America, LLC) by first class mail no later than August 2, 2011, and to be document by affidavit filed with this office on or before August 12, 2011; and it is

this office on or before August 12, 2021, and it is and it is FURTHER ORDERED, that the GPT shall cause a copy of this Order Nist to be published once in a statewide newspaper of general circulation or of circulation in those portions of the state where operations are conducted, such publication to be no later than August 2, 2011 and to be documented by affidavit filed with this office on or before August 12, 2011; and it is

it is FURTHER ORDERED, that all per-FURTHER ORDERED, that all persons interested in responding to this Order Nisi be notified that they may submit their comments or file a written request for a hearing which states the reason and basis for a hearing no later than August 8, 2011 for the Commission's consideration; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that any party interested in responding to such comments or request for hearing shall do so no later than August 10, 2011; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that this Order Nisi shall be effective August 12, 2011.

Nisi shall be effective August 12, 2011, unless the Petitioner fails to satisfy the unless the Petitioner fails to satisfy the publication obligation set forth above or the Commission provides otherwise in a supplemental order issued prior to the effective date.

By order of the Public Utilities Commission of New Hampshire this twenty-sixth day of July, 2011.

Thomas B. Getz, Chairman

Thomas B. Getz, Chairman Clifton C. Below, Chairman Amy L. Ignatius, Commissioner Attested by: Debra A. Howland Executive Director